RESOLUTION NO. 198

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY REGARDING THE INSTALLATION OF REMOVABLE BOLLARDS AT THE TIMES UNION CENTER

Introduced: 5/14/18

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to submit an application for grant funding of up to \$50,000 to the New York State Department of Homeland Security regarding the installation of removable bollards to improve security at the Times Union Center, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has indicated that the grant funds will be used to increase physical security at the Times Union Center through the installation of removable bollards which would prohibit unauthorized vehicles from accessing the main entrance and street in front of the Times Union Center for certain events, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application for grant funding of up to \$50,000 to the New York State Department of Homeland Security regarding the installation of removable bollards to improve security at the Times Union Center, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application and agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 5/14/18 Mr. A. Joyce abstained.